foundation and hope for the community as members and society in general who are around where a cooperative 

operates in solving the economic problems it is facing. 

From data obtained from the South Aceh District Cooperative and MSME Service, in 2020 at South Aceh District, 

Indonesia, there were 391 (three hundred and ninety-one) primary cooperatives and 1 (one) secondary cooperative. Of 

the 391 primary cooperatives, only 272 were active, while the remaining 119 cooperatives were not active. The Regent of 

South Aceh in the 2019 work meeting stated that active cooperatives are cooperatives that have held annual member